Peter Sloman
“'A R e a d e n CHIEF EXECUTIVE
v‘k? I . g Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Borough Council Reading RG1 2LU

@ 0118 937 3787

Working better with you
To: Councillor Edwards (Chair) Direct: & 0118 937 2332
Councillors Woodward, Grashoff, Jones, e-mail:

Rowland and Skeats richard.woodford@reading.gov.uk

16 September 2019
Your contact is: Richard Woodford - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 3 - 24 SEPTEMBER 2019

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 3 will be held on Tuesday, 24
September 2019 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1
2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

WARDS Page No

AFFECTED
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests
they may have in relation to the items for consideration.
2. MINUTES 3-4

To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications Sub-
Committee 3 meeting held on 28 August 2019.

3. QUESTIONS

Questions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in
relation to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers &
Duties which have been submitted in writing and received by
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services no later than four
clear working days before the meeting.

4. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A SEXUAL ABBEY 5-68
ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE - LGL ENTERTAINMENT
LIMITED, 108 FRIAR STREET, READING

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street. You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)



A report asking the Sub-Committee to consider an
application for the variation of a Sexual Entertainment
Venue Licence (SEV) made by LGL Entertainment Ltd on 18
June 2019.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

At this point, the following motion will be moved by the
Chair:

“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government
Act 1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be
excluded during consideration of the following items on the
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of
exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act”

APPLICATIONS FOR THE GRANT, RENEWAL, SUSPENSION
OR REVOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE
HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCES AND APPEALS AGAINST
THE ALLOCATION OF PENALTY POINTS ON PRIVATE HIRE
VEHICLE DRIVER'S LICENCE

BOROUGH
WIDE

69 - 136



Agenda ltem 2

LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 3 MEETING MINUTES - 28 AUGUST 2019

Present: Councillor Edwards (Chair);
Councillors Woodward (Vice-Chair) and Rowland

Apologies: Councillors Grashoff, Jones and Skeats

7. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

8. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE
LICENCE - LGL ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED, 108 FRIAR STREET, READING

The Sub-Committee agreed to defer consideration of this item to the next meeting, at
the request of the applicant.

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Resolved -

That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended),
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of Item 10
below as it was likely that there would be disclosures of exempt information as
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as
amended) to that Act.

10.  APPLICATIONS FOR THE GRANT, RENEWAL, SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCES AND APPEALS
AGAINST THE ALLOCATION OF PENALTY POINTS ON PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE
DRIVER'S LICENCE

The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking
the Sub-Committee to consider an application for the grant of a three-year private hire
vehicle driver’s license and an application for the revocation or suspension of a three
year hackney carriage vehicle driver’s licence.

A summary of the circumstances of each case was appended to the report.

MJ had written to the licensing authority to explain that he was unable to attend the
meeting, and it was agreed to defer consideration of his application to a future meeting.
EA was present at the meeting and answered questions from the Sub-Committee.

Resolved -

Page 3



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 3 MEETING MINUTES - 28 AUGUST 2019

That the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Driver’s Licence of EA be suspended for a
period of 14 days, with effect from the end of 21 days’ notice of the decision being
given to the driver, for the reasonable causes pursuant to section 61 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous provisions) Act 1976 outlined below:

(@)  the nature of the offences, as detailed in the report;

(b)  his breaches of licence conditions, traffic regulations and legislation,
as detailed in the report;

(c) his confirmation at the hearing that he had failed to respond to
correspondence from the licensing authority regarding the incidents
set out in the report.

(The meeting closed at 7.21 pm)

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES

TO:

DATE:

TITLE:

LEAD

SERVICE:

LEAD
OFFICER:

JOB TITLE:

COUNCILLOR:

LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 3

24 SEPTEMBER 2019 AGENDA ITEM: 4

APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE
LICENCE -LGL ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED, 108 FRIAR STREET, READING,
RG1 1EP

COUNCILLOR
JAMES

PLANNING WARDS: ABBEY
DEVELOPMENT &

REGULATORY

SERVICES

J S CHAMPEAU TEL: 0118 9372239
SENIOR LICENSING E-MAIL: licensing@reading.gov.uk

AND ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER

1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT

1.1 To allow you to consider an application for the variation of a Sexual Entertainment
Venue Licence (SEV) made by LGL Entertainment Ltd on 18 June 2019. The operating
hours stated within the application are 2100hrs until 0500hrs the following day - 7 days
a week. The application should be considered in line with the representations
received; the Council’s SEV policy and any matters that the committee may deem as
relevant as well as in accordance with Schedule 3 of the Local Government
Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1

That you consider the application as detailed in the report in line with the
representations received; the Council’s licensing policy in respect of SEV’s
and any other relevant matters. The application should be considered in
accordance with the relevant legislation which, in this instance, is Schedule
3 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982.

2.2 That when determining this application, a full statement of reasons is given

explaining the decision and that any decision taken has due regard to the
Public Sector Equality Duty as specified within Section 149 of the Equality
Act 2010.

Page 5




2.3

That the requested extension to permitted hours only take effect when all
other permission have been granted.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

POLICY CONTEXT

Reading Borough Council adopted Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982, which came into effect on the 1 April 1983. This permitted the
Council to regulate the number, location, operating terms and conditions for sex
establishments (sex shops & sex cinemas).

Reading Borough Council has also adopted the amendment to Schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 which came into force on the 1
September 2010. This permits the Council to regulate the number, location, operating
terms and conditions for Sexual Entertainment Venues. This resolution was passed at
the Full Council meeting of 29t June 2010 and is attached at Appendix JC-1 of this
report.

On the 27 October 2010, Reading Borough Council approved the policy, terms, fees and
conditions for Sexual Entertainment Venues. A copy of the Sexual Entertainment
Venue Policy is attached as Appendix JC-2 to this report.

The Local Authorities (Functions and responsibilities)(England) Regulations 2000 does
not confer power to an Authority’s Executive to licence Sex Shops and Sex
Establishments under Section 2 and schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982. As set out in Section 3 of Part 3 of the Council’s constitution, the
Council has delegated this function to the Licensing Applications Committee, and that
Committee has in turn delegated it to the Head of Planning, Development and
Regulatory Services. The Council has empowered the licensing sub-committee to
determine such matters as stated in its terms of reference.

BACKGROUND

Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended Schedule 3 to the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 1982 to allow the Licensing Authority to licence
“Sexual Entertainment Venues”, where “relevant entertainment” is provided before a
live audience, for the financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer. “Relevant
entertainment” is defined as “any live performance or any live display of nudity”
provided solely or principally for the purpose of stimulating any member of the
audience.

Prior to the introduction of this new legislation, the only control over sexual
entertainment venues was the requirement to obtain a Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003, in the same way that a pub or nightclub must be licensed to sell
alcohol and provide entertainment. No special provisions were made in the 2003 Act
for Sexual Entertainment Venues.

The new legislative controls available to the Licensing Authority strengthen the role
that local communities can play in deciding whether a Sexual Entertainment Venue is

inappropriate for the locality.
Page 6




4.4

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

6.1.

6.1.

The legislation brings the licensing of Sexual Entertainment Venues in line with other
“Sex Establishments” such as “Sex Shops” and “Sex Cinemas” and recognises that local
people have legitimate concerns about where such premises are located.

THE PROPOSAL

LGL Entertainment Limited have applied for the variation of a Sexual Entertainment
Venue Licence to permit lap dancing at 108 Friar Street, Reading. They seek to extend
their hours to:

Monday to Sunday 2100hrs until 0500hrs. The premises currently has a licence for a sex
establish, pursuant to the Local Government(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 see
Appendix JC3 The premises currently has a licence pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003
which permits regulated entertainment and the sale of alcohol from 1100hrs until
0300hrs with a closing time of 0400hrs.

A copy of the application form and operating policies are attached as Appendix JC-4.

Consultations have been carried out on the application and a number of
representations/comments have been received from:

(i) Reading Borough Council planning team - Appendix JC-5
(ii) Thames valley Police - Appendix JC-6

NB: Paragraph 10 (17) of Schedule 3 of the LGMPA 1982 states that the authority
shall not - without the consent of the objector - reveal his/her name to the
applicant.

Options available to the Committee

(i) That the Licensing Committee approves the application to vary with the
Councils standard terms and conditions - Appendix JC-7

(i) That the Licensing Committee approve the application and may vary the
applications operating times and impose additional terms and conditions.

(iii)) That the Licensing Committee refuse the application (see paragraph 8 Legal
Implications)

CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS

Community Safety Implications

1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous provisions) Act 1982 permits the Authority

to control the location of premises that require a Sex Establishment Licence and
impose terms, and conditions. When considering applications, the Authority can take
into consideration matters such as:

(i) The suitability of the applicant;

(i) The location of the proposed premises;

Page 7



6.2

6
[...]
ollowing motion was moved by Councillor Swaine and seconded by Councillor Skeats and
CARRIED:

Resolved:
(1) That the amendment to Schedule 3 to the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by Section 27 of The
Policing and Crime Act 2009 to be adopted on the 1 September 2010,
thereby requiring all Sexual Entertainment Venues to be licensed;
(2) That the power to determine applications for Sexual Entertainment

Licences, policy, fees, terms and conditions made under Schedule 3
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as
amended, be delegated to the Licensing Applications Committee and
Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 3.

Classification: OFFICIAL Page 11



L7 Whomgl

Page 12



1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

W& TCR

SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY FOR
SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL

INTRODUCTION

Reading is the County Town of Berkshire. It is currently the third
most diverse and one of the most cosmopolitan and dynamic
communities in the South East. It lies at the heart of the Thames
Valley, and is widely regarded as the ‘Silicon Valley’ of the UK. Over
the last 10 years, Reading has also benefited from being one of the
fastest growing and sustained economies in the country. Whilst the
recent economic downturn had an impact, the effect was to a lesser
degree than in some areas of the country. It is still home to 13 of the
world’s top 30 global brands, with the likes of Prudential, Microsoft
and Oracle all based locally.

Whilst the borough of Reading covers some 4030 hectares and is also
home to around 145,000 residents, the wider urban area has a
population of around 275,000 with an even broader retail ‘catchment
area’ of over 1.2m. This is a significant aspect of the Reading of
today: a sub-regional capital attracting large numbers of workers,
shoppers and visitors from a wide area, adding to its vitality and
success. Over 13% of the population is made up from minority ethnic
communities.

Reading has a 
[...]
ion with national planning policy statements. Also, at the
local level, there are a number of site-specific developments, briefs
and supplementary planning and guidance documents, which are
relevant to various parts of the Borough.

The LDD’s will seek to strengthen existing district and local centres.
Whilst no definitive extensions to these centres have been agreed
from a planning perspective, licensed premises in these areas will
play an important role as part of this objective and within the role
of the 24-hour economy in Reading. Planning permission for A3 (or
similar) uses are therefore likely to be restricted within these areas
rather than within other predominantly residential areas.

The Reading Central Area Action Plan identifies in more detail
issues relating to licensed premises, the 24-hour economy and the
general organisation of retailing within the town centre.

The key issues surrounding the determination of planning permission
for A3 type uses are likely to remain as follows:

(a) Impact on residential amenity through noise, odour, disturbance,
litter, etc.

Page 21



(b) Impact on the viability of the Town Centre, defined district and
local centres including the need to maintain reasonable levels of
retail (A1) uses.

(c) Potential S106 contributions towards CCTV and City Safe.

(d) Each planning application will continue to be considered on its
own merits.

10
Page 22



App«n/a- 3¢l

XA i
&y Reading

Working better with you

Licence for a Sex Establishment Ref: 111655

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

This Licence is renewed:

To:
LGL Entertainment Ltd

Of:
2 Goswell Hill, Windsor, SL4 1RH
to use the premises situated at:

Black Diamond
108 Friar Street, Reading, RG1 1EP

Permitted hours of trade:

Monday from 2100hrs until 0300hrs
Tuesday from 2100hrs until 0300hrs
Wednesday from 2100hrs until 0300hrs
Thursday from 2100hrs until 0300hrs
Friday from 2100hrs until 0300hrs
Saturday from 2100hrs until 0300hrs
Sunday from 2100hr
[...]
ie e . i
Name . EXRER..! CCRGA.. CRES . COBLTMD
Age .. 43 Date of birth.. Place of birth .. =26 QEEYN
Address .
LT Y 2T R TR R TP
A i Date of birth...........oovvvenent. Place of birth .....cooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnn
X T ] =33 R TN
LT T R P R TT T
Age ool Date of birth.............cvvneins Place of birth.......cooiiiiiiiiniiniinn.
X T 1=~
3 Y 1 11 T T
Age ..oiiiiiiil. Date of birth................ool. Place of birth......cocovviiiiiiiiiiins
F e =52 g P R
3. Have you any convictions recorded against you, or if a body corporate or unincorporated body,
that body or any of its directors or other persons responsible for its management? If so, please
state: NO
(If a renewal, since you last applied for a licence)
Date of conviction Offence Sentence (including suspended sentence)
N In

{a) All convictions must be disclosed.
{b) Spent convictions, as defined overleaf, should not be included.

4602 7masters/applicationsexestablishment

Page 25



P OT xhnagyd.

10.

1.

12.

Notes:
(1)

(2)

preceding the date of this application? No *

If the application is made on behalf of a body corporate, is that body incorporated in the United
Kingdom?

Have you been resident in the United Kingdom throughout a perioiqf six months immediately
Yes

If this application relates to a vehicle/stall, give description and state, where it is to be used as a
sex establishment

LB e
During which hours do you wish to trade? Z'OOMDO(:\\CJSCQ\“WG
On which days do you wish to trade?. L NOrQe TQSU‘QQ“’\ LANCANSINE
Are the premises to be used as a sex shop? ¥es/ No *
Are the premises to be used as a sex cinema? Nos / No*

Are the premises to be used as a sex encounter establishment? Yes / Ne-=

Are you (or, if a corporate or unincorporate body, that body) disqualified from holding a licence
for a sex establishment? \JQ

Have you ever been refused a licence for a sex establishment? -¥es/ No*

If yes, please give details ...

...................................................................................
[...]
ill be the last resort 'Reasonable and necessary’ equals the amount of force needed
to overcome resistance according to a person's physical condition, build and perceived threat
Reasonable force may be used to eject the customer out of the nearest fire exit The door
supervisors will come back into the venue and immediately record the incident in the log book.

Drug and Violence Policy
Black Diamond will operate a zero tolerance on all drugs and violence related offences.
Those committing serious drug and violent offences will receive 2 life time ban from the club.
A full drugs policy will be written up in accordance to the inclusive and preventative policies
Reading Police have in place.

Search Policy

Random searches will be conducted on patrons entering the premises
All bags will be searched.

Random searches will be carried out on dancers and staff.

12

Page 38




Appenda TC §

ChamEeau, Jean .

From:

Sent: 09 July 2019 14:32

To: Licensing

Cc: f . d; Champeau, jean

Subject: RE: Black Diamond - Sex Establishment Venue - Variation

Dear Licensing
Planning comments are as follows:

- The property does not currently have planning permission for use as an SEV. Application ref.
181474 for change of use from a Bar (Class A4) to a Sex Entertainment Venue (SEV)(Class D2) was
submitted on 21* August 2019 but a decision on this application has not yet been reached.
Amended details are awaited from the applicant to address planning concerns with regard to the
building frontage proposed, but have not yet been forthcoming.

- I note the licensing application seeks opening hours to 5am. The noise/management plan
document submitted as part of the planning application is based upon opening hours to 4am with
licensable activities to cease at 3am. Presently, if planning permission were granted it would be
based upon this document. Later opening would need to be justified as part of an updated
noise/management plan to accompany the planning application.

If anything further is required please let me know.

Kind Regards

Senior Planner
Planning Section | Directorate for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services

Reading Borough Council
Civic Offices, Level 1 North

Bridge Street
Reading
RG12LU

Website | Facebook | Twitter | YouTube

&5 Reading
Borough Council
Working better with you

Please note that the advice contained within this email (and attachments —if applicable) is that of an officer of the
Borough Council and is provided without prejudice to the decision of the Borough Council.

From: :

Sent: 20 June 2019 15:52

To:

Subject: Fw: Black Diamond - Sex Establishment Venue - Variation

Pagé 39



R 5 ¢ syl
Matt, | thought you would like this one... 181474/FUL (undetermined) appears to refer. Do we (need to) raise an
objection?
Thanks
Rich

From: Planning Administration

Sent: 20 June 2019 15:41

To: Eatough, Richard

Subject: Black Diamond - Sex Establishment Venue - Variation

From: Smalley, Robert

Sent: 20 June 2019 15:30

To: TVP Licensing; Ayub, Mohammed (Councillor); Rowland, Karen (Councillor); Page, Tony (Councillor); Planning
Administration; Environmental Protection; RBFRS

Subject: Black Diamond - Sex Establishment Venue - Variation

Dear Sirs/ Madams,
Please see the attached application. The consultation ends 16/07/2019.

Kind regards,

Robert Smalley
Business Support Officer
Licensing Department | Directorate for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services

Reading Borough Council
Civic Offices Bridge Street Reading RG1 2LU
{please note new office address)

0118 9373762 (9am to 1pm weekdays)
Licensing@reading.gov.uk

Are you thinking about applying for a new licence or varying your current one? Take advantage of our pre-
application consultation:

Licensed Driver: http://www.reading.gov.uk/taxilicences

Licensed Premises: http://www.reading.gov.uk/alcohol-premises-licence

To access the licensing section of our website, please click this link: http://www.reading.gov.uk/licensing
PLEASE READ - IMPORTANT INFORMATION - N
[...]
n able to view the footage prior to this observation to determine if the
dancers actions signified general practices throughout the business or were singular incidents
reflective of subjective behaviour on the part of individual dancers.

However unfortunately although the footage was provided within reasonable timescales by the
applicant, TVP have been unable to view the footage as of the date of this submission as it is currently
held by the Reading Borough Council licensing enforcement department and we have yet not had
sight of it.

However, we hope that it shall be made available shortly and that a report of the contents of the
footage may be available to all parties prior to any consequent hearing in relation to this variation
application as well as any relevant footage being able to be shown as examples of either good or bad
practice.

It may be of benefit also for the Sub-Committee to be aware that there appear to be a number of
inconsistencies between the conditions of the SEV licence that was issued by the Council and the
applicants internal operating policies that they submitted as part of their initial SEV application in
December 2017.

We have included a copy of this at Appendix TVP1 and draw your attention to the first page of the
policy within the dancer conduct section at 4b,c and d which as an example details the allowance for
dancers to touch a customer as long as it is above the chest.

Finally we have included a copy of the letter sent to the SEV licence holder detailing the result of the
recent inspection, copy of the data protection request and copy of the response in relation to that letter
supplied by Poppleston Allen Solicitors.

We can confirm that we have not yet met with representatives of the premises prior to submitting this
observation and have informed Poppleston Allen that we intend for the Reading Borough Council to

lead on any such process as the SEV licence has been issued by the Council and the conditions and
their interpretatio
[...]
arliest convenience to allay any
concerns you have and to discuss raising standards at the premises. We note that there are a number of
discrepancies between the SEV licence conditions, the premises licence conditions and the internal operating
policies, as such we would welcome the opportunity to discuss the streamlining and simpilification of the three
documents in order to provide an improved and coherent framework moving forward.

If you would like to send me your availability dates and we can schedule a meeting as soon as possible.

| fook forward to hearing from you.

imogen Moss | Solicitor
Poppleston Allen

E: i.moss@popall.co.uk | T: 0115 9349 173 | M-I | V: www.popall.co.uk
ingham Office: 37 Stoney Street, The Lace Market, Nottingham, NG1 1LS




AM& Teu

SCHEDULE A

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REGULATIONS FOR SEX ESTABLISHMENTS

Reading Borough Council, in exercise of the powers conferred upon them by
Paragraph 13 of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act, 1982 and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf, make the following
Regulations:-

1.

(a) In these Regulations the following expressions, that is to say:
“Sex Establishment”, “Sex Shop”, “Sex Cinema”, “Sex Article”, and
“Vessel” shall have the meanings respectively assigned to them by

Schedule 3 of the Act;

(b)  In these Regulations the following expressions shall have the
meanings hereby respectively assigned to them, namely:-

“The Act”

“the Council”

“the Licensed premises”

“Licence holder”

“permitted hours”

“sex establishment licence”

means the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

means Reading Borough Council

means any premises, vehicle, vessel or
stall licenced under the Act

means a person who is the holder of a
sex establishment licence

means the hours during which the
licensed premises are permitted under
Regulations 2 and 3 hereof to be open
to the public

means a licence granted pursuant to
Schedule 3 of the Act

Conditions Applicab
[...]
agement of the licensed
premises at any time shall be readily identifiable as such. The
licensee shall maintain a register in which he shall recall each day the
name and address of the person responsible for managing the
premises from time to time and the names and addresses of those
employed in the business. The register is to be completed each day
and is to be open for inspection by any constable or authorised officer
of the Council.

All merchandise shall be clearly marked so as to show persons inside the
premises the purchase price of each item.

The licensee shall take all reasonable precautions to ensure the safety of

the public and employees.

21

4602/ masters/regsexestablishments/CF/wijl

Page 67



Page 68



Agenda Item 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Application for the Variation of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence - LGL Entertainment Limited, 108 Friar Street, Reading
	Appendix 1 to 4
	Appendix 5 to 7

	6 Applications for the Grant, Renewal, Suspension or Revocation of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licences and Appeals against the Allocation of Penalty Points on Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence
	06 Drivers - To Follow AllPapers
	Reference Documents




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 3 MEETING MINUTES - 24 SEPTEMBER 2019

1

Present: Councillor Edwards (Chair);

Councillors Jones and Rowland

Apologies: Councillors Woodward, Grashoff and Skeats

11. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 August 2019 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

12. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE 
LICENCE - LGL ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED, 108 FRIAR STREET, READING 

The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking 
the Sub-Committee to consider an application for the variation of a Sexual Entertainment 
Venue Licence (SEV) made by LGL Entertainment Ltd on 18 June 2019 in respect of 
premises at 108 Friar Street, Reading, RG1 1EP.

The application sought to extend the operating hours to 21.00hrs until 05.00hrs the 
following day, seven days per week.  The report explained that the application should be 
considered in line with the representations received, the Council’s SEV Policy and any 
other matters that the Sub-Committee might deem as relevant, as well as in accordance 
with Schedule 3 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provision Act 1982.

The following documents were attached to the report:

Appendix JC1 Minute 18 of the Council meeting held on 29 June 2010, adopting the 
amendment to Schedule 3 of the Local Government Miscellaneous 
Provision Act 1982, permitting the Council to regulate the number, 
location, operating terms and conditions for Sexual Entertainment 
Venues;

Appendix JC2 Reading Borough Council’s Sexual Entertainment Venue Policy;
Appendix JC3 Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence for 108 Friar Street, Reading, 

RG41 1EP;
Appendix JC4 Application form and operating policies for the premises;
Appendix JC5 Representations from Reading Borough Planning Council Planning 

Team;
Appendix JC6 Representations from Thames Valley Police;
Appendix JC7 Reading Borough Council’s Regulations for Sex Establishments.

The report explained that the premises currently had a licence for a sex establishment 
with the permitted hours of trade being Monday to Sunday: 2100hrs until 0300hrs and also 
had a licence which permitted regulated entertainment and the sale of alcohol from 
1100hrs until 0300hrs with a closing time of 0400hrs.



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 3 MEETING MINUTES - 24 SEPTEMBER 2019

2

The report also explained that the premises did not currently have planning permission 
for use as an SEV, that an application for change of use had been received on 21 August 
2019 and that a decision on the planning application had not yet been made.  The Sub-
Committee noted that any decision should be made in terms of Licensing regulations 
only, and that planning matters should not be considered.

Appendix JC6, representations from Thames Valley Police, noted that there were 
inconsistencies between the conditions of the SEV licence and the operating policies used 
by the premises.  These were set out in appendix TVP1.

Sarah Clover, Barrister representing LGL Entertainment Ltd, Rodney Bennet, Operations 
Director LGL Entertainment Ltd, Lauren Lines, Director LGL Entertainment Ltd, Victor 
Mihalachie, General Manager of the premises and Simon Wheeler and Declan Smith, 
Thames Valley Police attended the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee

Resolved: That the variation of the Sexual Entertainment Venue licence in respect of 
premises at 108 Friar Street, Reading, RG1 1EP be granted, subject to the 
amended conditions set out by the Applicant’s Legal Adviser during the 
meeting and to be agreed with TVP and the Licensing Authority and being 
included within the Operations Schedule (the rules relating to the operations 
at the venue), to extend the opening hours to 21.00hrs until 05.00hrs the 
following day, seven days per week.

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved – That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), members of the press and public be excluded during 
consideration of Item 3 below as it was likely that there would be 
disclosures of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5, 
specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.

14. CONSIDERATION OF THE SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
DRIVER LICENCES 

The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking 
the Sub-Committee to consider the grant of one three-year private hire vehicle driver’s 
licence and two applications for the revocation or suspension of three-year private hire 
vehicle driver’s licences.

A summary of the circumstances of each case was appended to the report.

MJ was present at the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee.

The solicitor representing UF and DS had written to the licensing authority to explain that 
he was unable to attend the meeting, and it was agreed to defer consideration of these 
applications to a future meeting.  UF and DS attended the meeting and were advised 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 3 MEETING MINUTES - 24 SEPTEMBER 2019

3

that, should they and/or their solicitor not attend the future meeting, the applications 
would be heard in absentia.

Resolved – That the application by MJ for the grant of a private hire vehicle driver’s 
licence be granted for 12 months and the Head of Environment and 
Consumer Services be authorised to renew the licence for a further period of 
two years, subject to no breaches of licence conditions, offences or 
complaints being received.

(The meeting closed at 8.30 pm)


